

No. 84-1656

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

JUL 22 1985

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ALEXANDER L. STEVAS
CLERK

October Term, 1984

LOCAL 638 , LOCAL 28 OF THE SHEET METAL
WORKERS' INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, LOCAL 28
JOINT APPRENTICESHIP COMMITTEE,

Petitioners,

against

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
THE CITY OF NEW YORK, and NEW YORK STATE
DIVISION OF HUMAN RIGHTS,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

FREDERICK A. O. SCHWARZ, JR.*
Corporation Counsel of the
City of New York
*Attorney for Respondent
the City of New York*
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007

LORNA B. GOODMAN
LAURA J. BLANKFEIN
LIN B. SABERSKI
Assistant Corporation Counsel

ROBERT ABRAM'S
Attorney General
of the State of New York
*Attorney for Respondent
New York State Division
of Human Rights*
Suite 45-08
Two World Trade Center
New York, New York 10047
(212) 488-7510

ROBERT HERMANN
Solicitor General

O. PETER SHERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

ROSEMARIE RHODES
LAWRENCE S. KAHN*
ALAN D. AVILES
MARTHA J. OLSON
Assistant Attorneys General

**Counsel of Record*

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| Table of Authorities | ii |
| Preliminary Statement | 1 |
| A. Litigation History Prior to the Contempt Proceedings | 2 |
| B. The Contempt Proceedings | 5 |
| C. The Fund Order | 9 |
| D. AAAPPO | 9 |
| E. The Appeal to the Second Circuit | 10 |
| Argument | |
| I. The Petition Is Untimely As To Virtually All Of The Questions Presented | 12 |
| II. The Contempt Remedy Affirmed Below Is Firmly Rooted In Well-Settled Principles Of Contempt Law | 16 |
| III. The Petition Should Be Denied Because The Court Below Correctly Concluded That This Court's Holding In <i>Firefighters v. Stotts</i> Was Not Controlling And Because This Case Provides An Inappropriate Vehicle For Evaluating Race-Conscious Remedies Under Title VII | 20 |
| IV. The Remedial Orders At Issue, Narrowly Tailored To Further The Compelling Interest In Eradicating Proven Systemic Discrimination, Fully Comport With The Governing Principles Of Equal Protection | 26 |
| Conclusion | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | PAGE |
|---|--------------------|
| Cases: | |
| Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody, 422 U.S. 405 (1975) | 25 |
| Association Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport, 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 988 (1982) | 23 |
| Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert, 444 U.S. 472 (1980) | 14 |
| Boston Chapter, NAACP, Inc. v. Beecher, 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 421 U.S. 910 (1975) | 23 |
| Chisolm v. United States Postal Service, 665 F.2d 482 (4th Cir. 1981) | 23 |
| Deveraux v. Geary, 596 F. Supp. 1481 (D. Mass. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , — F.2d — (1st Cir. 1985) (No. 84-2004) | 21 |
| Diaz v. American Telephone & Telegraph, 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985) | 22 |
| Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, — U.S. —, 104 S. Ct. 2576 (1984) | 20, 21, 22, 23, 24 |
| Florida Steel Corp. v. N.L.R.B., 648 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1981) | 15 |
| Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976) | 25 |
| Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980) | 26, 27 |
| Gary W. v. State of Louisiana, 601 F.2d 240 (5th Cir. 1979) | 15 |
| Gompers v. Buck's Stove & Range Co., 221 U.S. 418 (1911) | 16, 19 |
| Halderman v. Pennhurst State School & Hospital, 673 F.2d 628 (3rd Cir. 1982) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 104 S. Ct. 1315 (1984) | 15 |

| | PAGE |
|---|------------|
| Hazelwood School District v. United States, 433 U.S. 299 (1977) | 12, 13 |
| Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978) | 16, 24 |
| International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) | 25 |
| James v. Stockham Valves & Fittings Co., 559 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1034 (1978) | 23 |
| Johnson v. Transportation Agency, 748 F.2d 1308 (9th Cir. 1984) | 22 |
| Kromnick v. School District, 739 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , — U.S. —, 105 S. Ct. 782 (1985) | 23 |
| Maggio v. Zeitz, 333 U.S. 56 (1948) | 15 |
| McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co., 336 U.S. 187 (1949) | 16, 19, 24 |
| McDaniel v. Barresi, 402 U.S. 39 (1971) | 27 |
| McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) | 25 |
| Myers v. Gilman Paper Co., 544 F.2d 837 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 434 U.S. 801 (1977) | 14 |
| National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents, — U.S. —, 104 S. Ct. 2948 (1984) | 12, 19 |
| New York State Association for Retarded Children v. Carey, 706 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 104 S. Ct. 277 (1983) | 14 |
| Oriel v. Russell, 278 U.S. 358 (1929) | 15 |
| Palmer v. District Board of Trustees, 748 F.2d 595 (11th Cir. 1984) | 22 |

| | PAGE |
|--|--------|
| Parker v. Illinois, 333 U.S. 571 (1948) | 12, 13 |
| Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler, 427 U.S. 424 (1976) | 14 |
| Penfield Co. v. Securities & Exchange Commission, 330 U.S. 585 (1947) | 18 |
| Regents of the University of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) | 25, 26 |
| Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613 (1982) | 12, 19 |
| Ruiz v. Estelle, 679 F.2d 1115 (5th Cir. 1982), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1042 (1983) | 14, 15 |
| South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) | 27 |
| State Commission For Human Rights v. Farrell, 52 Misc. 2d 936 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), <i>aff'd</i> , 27 A.D.2d 327 (1st Dept.), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 974 (1967) | 2 |
| State Commission For Human Rights v. Farrell, 47 Misc. 2d 799 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1965) | 2 |
| State Commission For Human Rights v. Farrell, 47 Misc. 2d 244 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1965) | 2 |
| State Commission For Human Rights v. Farrell, 43 Misc. 2d 958 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1964) | 2 |
| Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenberg Board of Education, 402 U.S. 1 (1971) | 26, 27 |
| Thompson v. Sawyer, 678 F.2d 257 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ... | 23 |
| Turner v. Orr, 759 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1985) | 22 |
| United Jewish Organizations v. Carey, 430 U.S. 144 (1977) | 26 |
| United States v. City of Chicago, 663 F.2d 1354 (7th Cir. 1981) | 23 |
| United States v. International Brotherhood of Elec- trical Workers, Local 38, 428 F.2d 144 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 400 U.S. 943 (1970) | 23 |
| United States v. International Union of Elevator Con- structors, Local 5, 538 F.2d 1012 (3d Cir. 1976) ... | 23 |

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| United States v. Ironworkers Local 86, 443 F.2d 544 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 984 (1971) | 23 |
| United States v. Lee Way Motor Freight, Inc., 625 F. 2d 918 (10th Cir. 1979) | 23 |
| United States v. Montgomery County Board of Edu- cation, 395 U.S. 225 (1969) | 27 |
| United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc., 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973) | 23 |
| United States v. United Mine Workers of America, 330 U.S. 258 (1947) | 16 |
| Van Aken v. Young, 750 F.2d 43 (6th Cir. 1984) | 22 |
| Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland, 753 F. 2d 479 (6th Cir. 1985) | 22 |
| Wirtz v. Local 153, Glass Bottle Blowers Association, 389 U.S. 463 (1968) | 14 |
| Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education, 746 F.2d 1152 (6th Cir. 1984), <i>cert. granted</i> , 105 S. Ct. 2015 (1985) (No. 1340, 1984 Term) | 23 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Section 706(g) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g) | 21, 24 |
| Section 703(h) of Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(h) | 21 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2101 | 12, 13 |

Rules:

| | |
|------------------------|--------|
| Sup. Ct. R. 17.1 | 16 |
| Sup. Ct. R. 20 | 12, 13 |



No. 84-1656
